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In dedicating this 26th Annual edition of the Southern
California Track & Field Record book to Larry Houston, Helms
Athletic Foundation recognizes one who has contributed so
much to the sport of Track & Field over a period of many
years. No one has done more.

Admired and beloved across the nation, and in foreign
lands, Larry Houston, in administering his duties as a
Track & Field official, has been ever mindful and atten-
tive of the welfare of the athlete. That has always been
his first concern.

Long an A.A.U. representative and official, Larry Hous-
ton was born at Santa Ana, California on March 18, 1906.
An athletic participant at University of California, Los
Angeles, Larry was graduated from that institution in 1930.

A coach in the Los Angeles City High Schools for more
than a decade, and later a High School Vice-Principal,
Larry is now the capable Supervisor of Physical Education
and Youth Services for the Los Angeles City Schools.

A dedicated official of the A.A.U., Houston served as
President as well as Secretary of the Southern Pacific
Association. A member of the U.S.A. Olympic Track & Field
Committee, Larry, in admirable manner, carried out the
assignment as Asst. Manager of the U.S.A. Olympic Track &
Field Team in 1952, and was Manager in 1956.

A wonderful sportsman, Larry Houston has contributed
generously of his time and effort in the interest of ath-
letes in all amateur divisions, including high schools
and colleges.
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL TRACK & FIELD RECORD BOOK -- 1962

h i s marks t h e 2 6 t h y e a r t h a t Helms A t h l e t i c F o u n d a t i o n h a s i s s u e d i t s S o u t h e r n
C a l i f o r n i a T r a c k a n d F i e l d Record Book i n t h e i n t e r e s t o f h i g h s c h o o l a t h l e t -
i c s . I t l i s t s o u t s t a n d i n g p e r f o r m a n c e s a n d r e c o r d s e s t a b l i s h e d b y S o u t h l a n d

h i g h s c h o o l t r a c k a n d f i e l d p e r f o r m e r s d u r i n g t h e 1962 s e a s o n . F i v e h u n d r e d r e c o r d
b o o k s a r e d i s t r i b u t e d by Helms A t h l e t i c F o u n d a t i o n e a c h s e a s o n w i t h o u t c h a r g e . Books
a r e s e n t t o c o a c h e s a t h i g h s c h o o l s , c o l l e g e s a n d u n i v e r s i t i e s t h r o u g h o u t t h e c o u n t r y
a n d t o p r e s s , r a d i o a n d t e l e v i s i o n c o m m e n t a t o r s , p l u s a t h l e t i c c o a c h e s and o f f i c i a l s , ,

M a t e r i a l g a t h e r e d i n t h i s b o o k l e t h a s b e e n o b t a i n e d f r o m s o u r c e s b e l i e v e d t o
b e r e l i a b l e . I n f o r m a t i o n h a s b e e n p r o v i d e d b y h i g h s c h o o l c o a c h e s , s p o r t s e d i t o r s
o f s t u d e n t n e w s p a p e r s , a s w e l l a s from t h e s p o r t s p a g e s o f S o u t h l a n d n e w s p a p e r s .

T h i s 26th a n n u a l T r a c k and F i e l d R e c o r d Book c o n t a i n s b e s t marks o f Los A n g e l -
e s C i t y a n d CIF t r a c k and f i e l d a t h l e t e s o v e r p a s t y e a r s , p a s t C i t y and CIF champion-
s h i p t e a m s and p r e s e n t C i t y , S t a t e a n d N a t i o n a l I n t e r s c h o l a s t i c r e c o r d s . The book
c o n t a i n s s e c t i o n s o n t o p m e e t s of t h e y e a r , r e s u l t s o f S o u t h e r n C a l i f o r n i a ' s f i v e
b i g p r e p meets o f t h e y e a r , b e s t a l l - t i m e m a r k s by S o u t h e r n C a l i f o r n i a p r e p a t h l e t e s
a n d many o the r i n t e r e s t i n g s e c t i o n s .

Helms A t h l e t i c F o u n d a t i o n , w i t h o f f i c e s a t Helms H a l l , Los A n g e l e s , i s s p o n -
s o r e d b y Paul H. H e l m s , J r . The F o u n d a t i o n was e s t a b l i s h e d i n 1 9 3 6 , w i t h o n e o f
i t s m a i n f u n c t i o n s t h a t o f r e c o r d i n g t h e a c h i e v e m e n t s o f a t h l e t e s i n a l l s p o r t s a n d
i n a l l d i v i s i o n s .

T r a c k and F i e l d A t h l e t e s o f t h e Year a r e a l s o l i s t e d f o r b o t h Los A n g e l e s
C i t y a n d CIF, s e l e c t i o n s which have been made b y A l l - S o u t h e r n C a l i f o r n i a Bo a rd o f
A t h l e t i c s s ince 1 9 3 7 .

T r a c k and F i e l d a t h l e t e s s e l e c t e d f o r A t h l e t e o f t h e Y e a r h o n o r s s i n c e 1 9 3 7 ,
h a v e t h e i r names e n g r a v e d upon t h e P a u l H. Helms p e r p e t u a l t r o p h y which i s p e r m -
a n e n t l y lodged i n H e l m s H a l l , Los A n g e l e s .

S o u t h e r n C a l i f o r n i a High S c h o o l T r a c k & F i e l d Record Books a r e on f i l e a t
H e l m s H a l l and a v a i l a b l e f o r r e s e a r c h p u r p o s e s .

R I C H A R D S T E B B I N S ( F R E M O N T ) & F O R R E S T B E A T Y

( G L E N D A L E H O O V E R ) W I N T O P '62 T R A C K H O N O R S

A p a i r of t h e n a t i o n ' s f i n e s t h i g h s c h o o l s p r i n t e r s — F o r r e s t Bea ty o f Hoover
H i g h S c h o o l i n G l e n d a l e and R i c h a r d S t e b b i n s from Los A n g e l e s ' Fremont High
Schoo l — w e r e named S o u t h e r n C a l i f o r n i a C . I . F . and L o s A n g e l e s C i t y A t h l e t e s

o f t h e Y e a r a t t h e c o n c l u s i o n o f t h e 1962 t r a c k a n d f i e l d s e a s o n . Members o f A l l -
S o u t h e r n C a l i f o r n i a Board o f A t h l e t i c s made t h e s e l e c t i o n s a t t h e i r a n n u a l m e e t i n g
a t H e l m s Hal l , e a r l y i n J u n e .

Fremont H i g h ' s R i c h a r d S t e b b i n s won t h e 2 2 0 - y a r d d a s h a t b o t h t h e Los A n g e l e s
C i t y Championsh ips ( 2 1 . 7 ) a n d t h e S t a t e C h a m p i o n s h i p s ( 2 0 . 9 ) . H i s 2 0 . 9 s e c . c l o c k -
i n g a t t h e S t a t e M e e t a t Modesto was h i s b e s t t i m e of t h e y e a r a t t h i s d i s t a n c e .
I n t h e 1 0 0 - y a r d d a s h , S t e b b i n s was a c o - w i n n e r o f t h e C i t y M e e t d a s h i n 9 . 6 s e c ,
a l o n g w i t h J e f f e r s o n ' s Herman H a r v i l l e . I n t h e S t a t e Meet 1 0 0 , S t e b b i n s p l a c e d
s e c o n d b e h i n d F o r r e s t B e a t y , who won t h e e v e n t i n 9 . 5 s e c .

F o r r e s t B e a t y , c o - a t h l e t e o f t h e y e a r w i n n e r i n 1961 a l o n g w i t h Compton ' s
U l i s W i l l i a m s , w a s a d o u b l e w i n n e r i n t h e C . I . F . S o u t h e r n S e c t i o n C h a m p i o n s h i p s ,
w i t h t i m e s of 9 . 5 i n t h e 1 0 0 - y a r d e v e n t (which t i e d a S o u t h e r n S e c t i o n r e c o r d ; a n d
2 0 . 4 i n t h e 220. I n t h e S t a t e Meet Championsh ips F o r r e s t a l s o r a n 9 . 5 i n t h e 1 0 0 -
y a r d d a s h , but was f o r c e d t o p u l l u p i n t h e 220 due t o a m u s c l e s p a s m .

T h e names o f b o t h R i c h a r d S t e b b i n s and F o r r e s t B e a t y a r e e n g r a v e d upon t h e
P a u l H. Helms p e r p e t u a l t r o p h y w h i c h i s l o d g e d p e r m a n e n t l y i n Helms H a l l . They a r e
a l s o r e c i p i e n t s o f t h e Helms Medal a w a r d , e m b l e m a t i c o f o u t s t a n d i n g a t h l e t i c a c h i e v e -
m e n t •

F o r r e s t B e a t y was coached a t G l e n d a l e Hoover High S c h o o l b y Sam N i c h o l s o n ,
w h i l e R i c h a r d S t e b b i n s coach was F r a n k Nobbe.
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS 1962

HONOR TRACK & FIELD TEAMS

Selection of All-Los Angeles City and All-Southern California CIF Track & Field teams
are made by All-Southern California Board of Athletics composed of Ralph Alexander
(L.A. Herald-Examiner), Bob Seizer (L.A. Times), Cliff Gewecke (Huntington Park Sig-
nal), Al Ames (Glendale News-Press), Jerry Weiner (Citizen News), Ron McGrath (San
Gabriel Valley-Tribune), Richard Roberts (San Pedro News-Pilot), Claude Anderson
(San Bernardino Sun), Eddie West (Santa Ana Register), Doug Ives (Long Beach Press-
Telegram), Garland Rose (Riverside Press-Enterprise), Phillip Patton (Santa Barbara
News-Press), Dick Miller (Santa Monica Outlook), Chuck Thomas (Ventura Star Free-
Press), Bill Whitney (Breitbard Athletic Foundation), Rick Thomas (San Diego Trib-
une), John Strey (Whittier News), Floyd Schneidermann (Pasadena Star-News), Mannie
Pineda (Helms Athletic Foundation), Braven Dyer, Jr. (Secretary) and W.R. Bill
Schroeder (Chairman). The 1962 C.I.F.-L.A. City honor teams are as follows:
E V E N T C.I.F. HIGH SCHOOL MARK L.A. HIGH SCHOOL MARK

100-Yard Dash

220-Yard Dash

440-Yard Dash

830-Yard Dash

One Mile Run

120 High Hurdles

180 Low Hurdles

High Jump

Pole Vault

Broad Jump

Shot Put

9.4Forrest Beaty
Hoover, Glendale
(Coach: Sam Nicholson)
Forrest Beaty 20.4
Hoover, Glendale
(Coach: Sam Nicholson)
Manuel Diaz 43.1
Mark Keppel
(Coach: Gary Kemp)
Jon Peck (Harvard) 1:53.1
(Coach: Jim Smith)
John Garrison (Hoover. S.D.)
(Coach: Raleigh Holt) l:52.7n
Bruce Bess(La Habra) 4:13.4
(Coach: Willis Wilson)
Dennis Carr(Lowell) 4:08.7*
(Coach: Jim Sutton)
Carl James (Pomona) 14.1nw
(Coach: Donald Green)
Clavie Brown (Monrovia) 14.0n
(Coach: Claude Walker)
Tom Hester 18.3¢
San Bernardino
(Coach: Hank Rohn)
Tom Quast 6' 7"
San Jacinto
(Coach: Gary Gore)
Eric Berge 14' 5 1/4"#
Costa Mesa
(Coach: John O'Brien)

Richard Stebbins
Fremont
(Coach: Frank Nobbe)
Richard Stebbins
Fremont
(Coach: Frank Nobbe)
Tom McMurray
Verdugo Hills
(Coach: Bill Davidson)
Robert Cameron
Dorsey
(Coach: Bert Jacobs)

John Yancy(Wilson,LB) 24' 3"
(Coach: Don Mulligan)
Jim Kennedy (Lincoln, SD) 24' 5 3/4" (Coach: Frank Nobbe)
(Coach: Bob Smith)

John Kennedy
Verdugo Hills
(Coach: Bill Davidson)

Ronald White
Dorsey
(Coach: Bert Jacobs)

Ronald White
Dorsey
(Coach: Bert Jacobs)
Otis Burrell
Jefferson
(Coach: John Childress)
Chuck Hodge
Reseda
(Coach: Jack Boyd)
Robert McKeever

Fremont

9.4w

20.9

48.3n

1:55.2

4:19.8n

13.

18.8n

6»

13' 4"

24'

Roger Foster 60' 6 3/4" Jerry Hayhoe 58' 3"
Lynwood Birmingham
(Coach: Don Greeley) (Coach: James 0'Hara)

(Marks l i s ted are best marks for 1962 season) (w) indicates wind aided mark
* National Interscholastic Record ( n ) indicates non-winning mark
¢ Ties National Interscholastic Record

# CIF Southern Section Meet Record ( 3 )
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WINNERS OF MAJOR SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEETS FOR 1962

M E E T D A T E

S a n t a Ana R e l a y s , D i v i s i o n 1 . . . . . . M a r c h 2
D i v i s i o n 2 . . . . . . M a r c h 2
D i v i s i o n 3 . . . . . . M a r c h 1
D i v i s i o n 4.. . . . . . . . . .March 1

Lynwood R e l a y s . .March 3
N o t r e Dame R e l a y s . . . . . . . . .March 1 0
P a s a d e n a Games March 10
H u n t i n g t o n B e a c h R e l a y s (La rge S ) .March 17

( S m a l l S ) . M a r c h 17
H a r t I n v i t a t i o n a l R e l a y s . . . . .March 17
B a l d w i n Park I n v i t a t i o n a l March 2 4
Long Beach R e l a y s . . . . . . . . .March 3 1
S a n t a Barbara R e l a y s March 3 1
C h a f f e y I n v i t a t i o n a l . A p r i l 7
F u l l e r t o n I n v i t a t i o n a l A p r i l 13
Compton Cup . A p r i l 1 4
G l e n d a l e R e l a y s A p r i l 17
S p ike -O-Rama , R i v e r s i d e A p r i l 2 1
T r i - S t a t e I n v i t a t i o n a l A p r i l 28
C a l i p a t r i a I n v i t a t i o n a l
A r r o y o I n v i t a t i o n a l . . . . . . . .
L a n c e r Re l ays (A,B & C)
T u s t i n Kiwanis I n v i t a t i o n a l . . . .
M e e t of Champions (CMC)
Dominguez R e l a y s . . . . . . . . .
P o l y t e c h n i c , L . A . Re l ays . . . . .
P a l o m a r League F i n a l s . . . . . . .
P a c i f i c League F i n a l s May 1
S a n G a b r i e l V a l l e y F i n a l s May 4
R i o Hondo League F i n a l s May 4
F r e e w a y League F i n a l s . . . . . . . May 4
C o a s t l eague F i n a l s May 4
S i e r r a League F i n a l s May 4
M o n t v i e w League F i n a l s May 4
T r i - C o u n t y L e a g u e F i n a l s . . . . . May 4
C i t r u s B e l t L e a g u e F i n a l s May 4
S u n s e t League F i n a l s May 5
C a t h o l i c League F i n a l s May 5
S a n t a Fe League F i n a l s May 5
O l y m p i c League F i n a l s May 5
A n g e l e s League F i n a l s May 5
M o o r e l eague F i n a l s May 5
S u b u r b a n League F i n a l s May 5
S o u t h e r n League F i n a l s May 10
W e s t e r n League F i n a l s . May 1 1
M a r i n e League F i n a l s May 1 1
E a s t e r n League F i n a l s , May 1 1
N o r t h e r n League F i n a l s . . . . . . May 1 1
E a s t - V a l l e y L e a g u e F i n a l s . . . . . May 1 1
W e s t - V a l l e y L e a g u e F i n a l s May 1 1
S a n Diego S e c t i o n CIF F i n a l s . . . May 26
S o u t h e r n S e c t i o n CIF F i n a l s . . . . May 25
L o s Ange les C i t y F i n a l s May 26
C a l i f o r n i a S t a t e F i n a l s J u n e 2

W I N N E R POINTS

Santa Ana. . . . , 27
Compton 29
Tustin 23
Charter Oak 28
Downey 45
Notre Dame 32
Muir, Pasadena 36
Glendale Hoover 29 3/4
Pomona 30
Fillmore . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Alhambra 36 1/2
Long Beach Poly 6l 1/2
Dominguez. 31 1/2
San Bernardino 32 1/2
La Habra 57 1/2
Centennial 40 1/2
Glendale Hoover 38
San Bernardino 45
Palo-Verde, Blythe 53 1/2
Calipatria 52
Arcadia 37 1/2
Temple City 135
Santa Ana Valley & Tustin. . . 42 1/2
Bonita 45
Dominguez. 41
San Fernando 61
Fallbrook 63 1/2
Arcadia 62
Bellflower 57
Charter Oak 114
Santa Ana Valley . 54
Centennial 74
San Gabriel. 118
Pomona 54 1/2
Bonita 59
San Bernardino 55
Santa Ana. 80 1/2
Notre Dame 55
Pomona Catholic „ 45
Harvard . — _
St. Paul 57 1/2
Long Beach Poly 51 1/2
Sierra 60
Fremont 52 l/2
University 50 5/6
Jordan , 53 1/2
Roosevelt 53
Eagle Rock 59 1/2
San Fernando 62
Cleveland 55
Lincoln, San Diego 39
San Bernardino 17
Fremont. 61 1/2
Jefferson, L.A 14

( 4 )
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RESULTS OF CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET CHAMPIONSHIPS
HELD AT MODESTO COLLEGE STADIUM, JUNE 2, 1962

100-Yard Dash:

220-Yard Dash:

440-Yard Dash:

880-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard HH:

180-Yard LH:

High Jump:

Pole Vault:

Broad Jump:

Shot Put:

Discus:

880-Yard Relay:

Beaty (Glen. Hoover) 2. Stebbins (Fremont, LA) 3. Diaz (Mark
Keppel) 4. Harville (Jefferson) 5. Ragsdale (Lincoln, S.D.)

Stebbins (Fremont, LA) 2. Ragsdale (Lincoln, S.D.) 3. Banks
(Jefferson, LA) 4. Logue (La Habra) 5. Booth (El Cerrito) 20.9

Diaz (Mark Keppel) 2. Johnson (McClymonds) 3. McMurray (Verdugo
Hills) 4. Tom Smith (Lemoore) 5. Alford (Poly, L.B.) 48.1
Parker (Chico) 2. Garrison (Hoover, S.D.) 3. Breckow (Muir)
4. Blanchard (Glen. Hoover) 5. Dunning (Orinda) 1:52.2
Carr (Lowell, Whittier) 2. Bess (La Habra) 3. Tie between Baker
(La Sierra) and Neff (Norte Del Rio) 5. Rios (Sunset) 4:08.7*
White (Dorsey, LA) 2. Brown (Monrovia) 3. James (Pomona)
4. Home (Grant) 5. Clough (Concord) 14.0
Moody (McClymonds) 2. Hester (San Bernardino) 3. Brown (Monrovia)
4. Mann (Edison, Fresno) 5. Hartfield (Richmond) 18.3@
Tie among Jones (Bakersfield), Burrell (Jefferson, LA) and
Channell (McLane, Fresno) 6' 7 1/2" 4. Tie among Quast (San Jacinto),
Lange (Costa Mesa), Crum (Castlemont). Johnson (Fremont, LA),
Winfield (Hillsdale) and Lowe (Alwalt) 6' 5"

Tie between Berge (Costa Mesa) and Richardson (Ganesha) 14' 3" ¢
3. Lindsay (Santa Ana) 13' 10g" 4. Tie between Laton (Placer)
and Chenowth (Monte Vista) 13' 6"

Kennedy (Lincoln, S.D.) 241/2" 5 3/4" 2. Smith (Lemoore) 24' 2"
3. Yancy (Wilson, L.B.) 24' 1 1/2" 4. Clark (Manual Arts, LA)23' 8"
5. Home (Grant, Sacramento) 23' 7"

O'Brien (De Anza) 62' 2 1/4" 2. Dye (Hawthorne) 61' 10 1/2"
3. McFaddin (El Camino, Sacramento) 61' 7 3/4" 4. Ridge (Madera)
61' 1 3/4" 5. Maggard (Turlock) 61' 1/4"

Stoecker (Los Altos) 185' 11 1/2" 2. McNaughton (McLane, Fresno)
175' 7s" 3. Reed (Monterey) 172' 4 1/2" 4. Schneider (Los Altos)
167' 3" 5. Robertson (Dinuba)l63' 6 1/2"
Jefferson, L.A. 2. San Bernardino 3. Fremont, L.A. 4. Lincoln,
San Diego 5. Jordan, L.A. 1:26.1

¢ New California State Meet Record
* New State Meet & National Interscholastic Record
@ New State Meet & Ties National Interscholastic Record
# Ties California State Meet Record

Scoring (First Six) Jefferson, L.A. (14) 2. Fremont, L.A. (12 1/2) 3. Lincoln,
San Diego (12) 4. McClymonds, Oakland (9) 5. Tie among
McLane, Fresno, Monrovia and San Bernardino (8)

( 5 )
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RESULTS OF C.I.F. SOUTHERN SECTION TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONSHIPS

HELD AT MT. SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE ON MAI 25, 1962

1962

Beaty (Glendale Hoover) 2. Sapp (Bonita) 3. Hester (San Bernar-
dino) 4. Diaz (Mark Keppel) 5. Kanoy (Dominguez) 9.5@

Beaty (Glendale Hoover) 2. Sapp (Bonita) 3. Kanoy (Dominguez)
4. Logue (La Habra) 5. Sherman (Muir) 20.4

Diaz (Mark Keppel) 2. McGowen (Centennial) 3. Holmes (Monrovia)
4. Alford (L.B. Poly) 5. Rangel (Santa Ana) 42.2

Peck (Harvard) 2. Breckow (Muir) 3. Ohly (Coachella)
4. Blanchard (Glendale Hoover) 5. Davis (Millikan) 1:53.1
Bess (La Habra) 2. Day (San Marino) 3. Carr (Lowell)
4. Goodson (Downey) 5. Smith (Arcadia) 4:15.8
James (Pomona) 2. Greenwood (San Bernardino) 3. Massengale
(Centennial) 4. Brown (Monrovia) 5. Samuelson (Alhambra) 14.2

Hester (San Bernardino) 2. Brown (Monrovia) 3. James (Pomona)
4. Yancy (L.B. Wilson) 5. Massengale (Centennial) 18.3¢

Quast (San Jacinto) 6'7" 2. Lange (Costa Mesa) 6'6" 3. Stewart
(Santa Ana) 6'4" 4. Tie among Parker (Notre Dame) Bedell (Bell
Gardens) Mason (El Monte) and Leddell (Centennial) 6' 3"

Berge (Costa Mesa) 14' 5 1/4"* 2. Richardson (Ganesha) 14' 3 1/4"
3. Tie between Lindsay (Santa Ana) and Saucedo (Santa Barbara)
13' 8" 5. Swartz (Ganesha) 13'4"

Yancy (L.B. Wilson) 23' 7 3/4" 2. Motley (L.B. Poly) 22' 11 1/2"
3. Forkus (Brea-Olinda) 22' 10 1/2" 4. Jackson (Centennial)
22' 8 1/4" 5. Rippens (San Gabriel) 22' 5 3/4"

Foster (Lynwood) 60' 6 1/2" 2. Smith (L.B. Poly) 59' 10"
3. Dye (Hawthorne) 58' 11" 4. Ledbetter (Brea-Olinda) 58'
5. Zwick (Rosemead) 57' 11 3/4"

880-Yard Relay: San Bernardino (James, Green, Cain & Hester) 1:26.2@ 2. Glendale

100-Yard Dash;

220-Yard Dash:

440-Yard Dash:

880-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard L.H.

High Jump

Pole Vault

Broad Jump

Shot Put

Hoover 3. Long Beach Poly 4. Bonita 5. Muir

¢ New National Interscholastic Record
* New CIF Southern Section Record
@ Ties CIF Southern Section Record

1:26.2@

Scoring (First Six) San Bernardino (17) 2. Glendale Hoover (16) 3. Long Beach
Poly (13) 4. Centennial (ll 3/4) 5. Bonita (10)
6. Monrovia (9)
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RESULTS OF LOS ANGELES CITY HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET
HELD AT EAST LOS ANGELES STADIUM, MAY 26, 1962

Tie for first between Harville (Jefferson) and Stebbins (Fremont)
3. Smith (Fremont) 4. Chauncey (Manual Arts) 5. Hughes (Roosevelt)
Tie for sixth between Kelly (San Fernando) & Martinez (S.G.) 9.6

Stebbins (Fremont) 2. Harville (Jefferson) 3. Banks (Jefferson)
4. Emery (Gardena) 5. Hughes (Roosevelt) 6. Sampson (Jordan) 21,7

McMurray (Verdugo Hills) 2. Vaughn (Jefferson) 3. Henry (Roose-
velt) 4. Dupree (Manual Arts) 5. Williams (Riis) 6. D. White
(Dorsey) 49.6

Cameron (Dorsey) 2. Aubry (Dorsey) 3. Carmichael (Westchester)
4. Bain (Cleveland) 5. Johnstone (Garfield) 6. Black (Eagle
Rock) 1:55.2

Kennedy (Verdugo Hills) 2. Ballentine (No. Hollywood) 3. Scobey
(Cleveland) 4. Murray (Gardena) 5. Akers (Banning) 6. Romais
(Taft) 4:22.9

R. White (Dorsey) 2. Gillette (Jefferson) 3. Anderson (Wash-
ington) 4. Burnett (Venice) 5. Orr (Jefferson) 6. Maxie 14.2
(Fremont)

R. White (Dorsey) 2. Lyle (Manual Arts) 3. Anderson (Washington)
4. Martinez (Banning) 5. Jones (Eagle Rock) 6. Burnett (Venice)

19.9
Burrell (Jefferson) 6'8"* 2. Ed Johnson (Fremont) 6'5" 3. Gardiol
(Eagle Rock) 6' 3 1/2" 4. Tie between Miller (Verdugo Hills) and
Connolly (Wilson) 6'3" 6. Tie between Elzie Johnson (Fremont)
and Collins (Cleveland) 6'2"

Hodge (Reseda) 13'4" 2. Tie among Tugwell (Manual Arts) Finkle
(University) and Obenour (Narbonne) 13' 5. Howard (Monroe) 12'9"
6. Martin (Monroe) 12'6"

McKeever (Fremont) 24' 3 3/4" 2. Crawford (Fremont) 24' 1 1/2"
3. Clark (Manual Arts) 23' 3 3/4" 4. Smith (Dorsey) 23' 3 1/2"
5. Fergus (No. Hollywood) 22' 10 l/2" 6. Selness (Verdugo Hills)
22' 8"

Hayhoe (Birmingham) 57' 1 3/4" 2. Hartman (Fairfax) 55' 1/2"
3. Barr (Poly) 54' 9" 4. Chinn (Eagle Rock) 54' 2 1/4"
5. Osborne (San Fernando) 53' 1" 6. Ruddell (Eagle Rock) 53'

One Mile Relay (8-Man) Fremont 2. Jefferson 3. San Fernando 4. Dorsey

5. San Pedro 6. South Gate 2:58.3

* New Los Angeles City Meet Record

Scoring (First Six) Fremont (62 1/2) 2. Jefferson (59) 3. Dorsey (47)
4. Manual Arts (28) 5. Verdugo Hills (24)
6. Eagle Rock (14)

100-Yard Dash:

220-Yard Dash:

440-Yard Dash:

880-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard L.H.

High Jump:

Pole Vault:

Broad Jump:

Shot Put:

(7 )



HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS 1962

RESULTS OF 3RD ANNUAL GOLDEN WEST HIGH SCHOOL INVITATIONAL
TRACK & FIELD MEET HELD AT LOS ANGELES STATE COLLEGE, JUNE 16

Ed Moody (McClymonds, Oakland) 2. Richard Stebbins (Fremont, LA)
3. Vernus Ragsdale (Lincoln. SD) 4. Herman Harville (Jefferson, LA)
5. Manuel Diaz (Mark Keppel) 9.7#
Vernus Ragsdale (Lincoln, SD) 2. Richard Stebbins (Fremont, LA)
3. Wayne Herman (Afton, Mo.) 4. Herman Harville (Jefferson, LA)
5. Derald Logue (La Habra) 21.1*

Bob Hanson (Wichita, Kan.) 2. Bob Campbell (Wash. D.C.) 3. Tom
McMurray (Verdugo Hills, LA) 4. Melvin Holmes (Monrovia)
5. Ray Bothwell (Little Rock, Ark.) 48.0

Gene Tetreault (Hartford, Conn.) 2. Doug Parker (Chico) 3. Dennis
Breckow (Muir, Pasadena) 4. Gene Westmoreland (La Mesa, Tex.)
5. Dave Dunning (Orinda) 1:51.9
Dave Deubner (Eugene, Ore.) 2. Richard Romo (San Antonio, Tex.)
3. Bruce Bess (La Habra) 4. Joe Neff (Sacramento) 5. Doug Brown
(Red Lodge, Mont.) 4:11.2

Herman Gary (St. Louis, Mo.) 2. Henry Allen (Dallas, Tex.)
3. Carl James (Pomona) 4. Rich Clough (Concord) 5. Ron White
(Dorsey, LA) 14.5
Ed Moody (McClymonds, Oakland) 2. Tom Hester (San Bernardino)
3. Herman Gary (St. Louis, Mo.) 4. Ron White (Dorsey, LA)
5. Carl James (Pomona) 18.8#
Richard Jones (Bakersfield) 6'2" 2. Tom Quast (San Jacinto) 6'2"
3. Ed Johnson (Fremont, LA) 6'2" 4. Tie among John Jackson
(Tucson, Ariz.), Mike Lange (Costa Mesa), Curtis Crum (Oakland)6'2"
(Places determined on fewest misses)
Jim Farrell (Tulsa, Okla.) 14'4 1/2" 2. Mike Lindsay (Santa Ana, Cal.)
14'4 1/2" 5. Doug Swartz (Ganesha, Pomona) 14' 1/2" 4. Dave Hickson
(Ganesha, Pomona) 14' 1/2" No 5th Place
Tom Atkinson (La Grange, Ill.) 23' 6 1/2" 2. John Yancy (Wilson, LB)
22' 9 1/2" 3. Dave Moore (Jefferson, LA) 22' 9" 4. Dan Forkus (Brea-
Olinda) 22' 1/4" 5. Barry Rippens (San Gabriel) 21' 5 1/4"

Eugene Crews (University City, Mo.) 62' 6 1/4" 2. Larry Hendershot
(Glendale, Ariz.) 60' 11 3/4" 3. Barry McFaddin (Sacramento)
60' 6 3/4" 4. Dan Dye (Hawthorne) 59'3" 5. Roger Foster (Lynwood
59' 2 1/2"
Ron Pascarella (Miami, Fla.) 183' 4" * 2. Jon Cole (Glendale, Ariz.)
176' 3" 3. Tyler Wilkens (Mountain View) 174' 10" 4. Auston McNaugh-
ton (Fresno) 171' 10" No 5th Place

Special 2-Mile: Doug Brown (Red Lodge, Mont.) 9:16.2* 2. Larry Winward (San Mateo)
3. Pete Day (San Juan Capistrano) 4. Bob Goodson (Downey) 5. John
Gregg (Glendale) 9:16.2*

Sprint Medley Relay: CIF (Janquart, Jordan, LB - Kanoy, Dominguez - Campbell,
Poly, LB - Davis, Millikan, LB) 2. CIF 3. LA City 4. LA
City 5. CIF 3:30.9*

* New Meet Record
# Ties Meet Record ( 8 )

100-Yard Dash:

220-Yard Dash

440-Yard Dash:

880-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H

180-Yard L.H

High Jump:

Pole Vault:

Broad Jump:

Shot Put:

Discus:
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SECOND ANNUAL C.I.F. SAN DIEGO CITY SECTION TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

_ MAY 26, 1962_ _

100-Yard Dash: Ragsdale (Lincoln) 2. Adams (Grossmont) 3. Alexander (Point Loma)
9.4w

Ragsdale (Lincoln) 2. Adams (Grossmont)
4. Peavy (Lincoln) 5. Dirks (Grossmont)

220-Yard Dash:

440-Yard Dash:

880-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard L.H.

High Jump:

Pole Vault:

Broad Jump:

Shot Put:

Discus:

Ragsdale (Lincoln) 2. Adams (Grossmont) 3. Sanford (San Diego)
4. Agsten (Hoover) 5. Condry (Escondido) 20.3w

Godfrey (Clairemont) 2. Knox (Coronado) 3. Moore (St. Augustine)
4. Wilson (Helix) 5. Massey (Grossmont) 49.6

Garrison (Hoover) 2. Mavrinac (Mount Miguel) 3. Gordon (Helix)
4. Smith (Clairemont) 5. Riley (Point Loma) 1:54.1*

Hack (Helix) 2. O'Connor (Grossmont) 3. Cremer (Mount Miguel)
4. Jenkins (Hoover) 5. Matern (Clairemont) 4:25.9

Bartlett (Escondido) 2. Kennedy (Lincoln) 3. Logans (San Diego)
4. Richardson (Kearny) 5. Nydegger (Army & Navy) 15.0

Logans (San Diego) 2. Hasbrouck (Lincoln) 3. Richardson (Kearny)
4. Creason (Crawford) 5. Andrews (Sweetwater) 19.3w

Scott (Lincoln) 2. Tie for 2nd among Cormack (Escondido), Walker
(San Diego) and Richardson (Kearny) 5. Tie for 5th between
Hickman (Chula Vista) and Baker (Grossmont) 6'4"*

Chenowth (Monte Vista) 2. Pritchard (Escondido) 3. Long (Point
Loma) 4. Napier (La Jolla) 5. Rainey (Crawford) 13'7"

Kennedy (Lincoln) 2. Scott (Lincoln) 3. Cortado (Chula Vista)
4. Schafer (Point Loma) 5. Nash (San Diego) 23' 7 1/4"

Speed (Grossmont) 2» Baer (Grossmont) 3. Herzog (El Capitan)
4. McGuire (Sweetwater) 5. Welch (Escondido)

Speed (Grossmont) 2. Baer (Grossmont) 3. Haiman (Crawford)
4. Park (Point Loma) 5. Burnett (Helix) 152' 1" *

880-Yard Relay: Lincoln (Peavy, Miller, Greenwood, Ragsdale) 2. San Diego
3. Hoover 4. Clairemont 5. Helix 1:27.2 *

* New Meet Record (w) Wind aided mark

SAN DIEGO CITY SECTION TRACK AND FIELD MEET RECORDS

100-Yard Dash
220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Run
120-Yard H.H.
180-Yard L.H.
High Jump
Pole Vault
Broad Jump
Shot Put (12 lb) Ed Speed
Discus(3 lb 9 oz) Ed Speed
880-Yard Relay Lincoln

Vernus Ragsdale
Dave Blunt
Scott Knox
John Garrison
Ted Hack
Preston Davis
Bernard Blythe
Walter Scott
Mike Graves
James Kennedy

Lincoln
Escondido
Coronado
Hoover
Helix
Lincoln
San Diego
Lincoln
El Cajon
Lincoln
Grossmont

9.4w*
21.0
49.2

1:54.1
4:25.9
14.9 **
20.2 **
6'4"

141 3 1/2"

23' 74"
59' 7 5/8"

152' 1"

1:27.2

two, but no

1962
1961
1961
1962
1962
1961
1961
1962
1961
1962
1961
1962

1962

record)

Grossmont
(Peavy, Miller,
Greenwood, Ragsdale) . .

* Wind aided marks in both 1961-62 1962 mark best of two, but
** Mark set in prelims

Scoring 1962 Meet: (First Six) Lincoln (39) 2. Grossmont (32 1/2) 3. San Diego (19)
4. Escondido (14) 5. Helix (12) 6. Hoover (12)

( 9 )
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OUTSTANDING MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL

M A R K

9.4
9.4w
9.4w
9.4w
9.5
9.5
9.5w
9.5nw
9.5nw
9.6
9.6
9.6w
9.6nw

A T H L E T E
Forrest Beaty
Richard Stebbins
Vernus Ragsdale
Steve Adams
Herman Harville
Larry Sapp
Manuel Diaz
Edward Smith
Ray Alexander
Bill Green
Tom Hester
Elam Trippe (B)
Harold Vaughn

220-YARD DASH

2O.3w
20.4
2O.5
20.6
20.9
20.9
20.9w
21.0
21.0
21.0
21.0nw
21.lnw
21.lnw
21.2
21.3
21.3w
21.3w
21.3nw
21.3nw

Vernus Ragsdale
Forrest Beaty
Larry Sapp
Derald Logue
Bill Green
Richard Stebbins
Charles Kanoy
Bob Brinkworth
Dexter Jones
Sam James
Herman Harville
Fred Banks
Steve Adams
George Alford
Stanley Emery
Dan Ryan
Marcus Faiman (B)
Charles Sanford
Tom Agsten

440-YARD DASH

47.3
48.1
48.3n
48.3n

48.5n
49.0n
49.2
49.2
49.3
49.4
49.4m
49.5
49.5
49.5n
49.6

Forrest Beaty
Manuel Diaz
Tom McMurray
John McGowan
George Alford
Melvin Holmes
Gil Rangel
Jack O'Brien
Harold Vaughn
Aubrey Duncan
Alfred Jacinto
Arzell Dupree
Bruce Bess
Danny White
George Johnson
Paul Williams

SC H 0 0 L
Hoover, Glendale
Fremont
Lincoln, San Diego
Grossmont
Jefferson
Bonita
Mark Keppel
Fremont
Point Loma
San Bernardino
San Bernardino
Centennial
Jefferson

Lincoln, San Diego
Hoover, Glendale
Bonita
La Habra
San Bernardino
Fremont
Dominguez
Burbank
Arcadia
San Bernardino
Jefferson
Jefferson
Grossmont
Poly, Long Beach
Gardena
Wilson, Long Beach
Escondido
San Diego
Hoover, San Diego

Hoover, Glendale
Mark Keppel
Verdugo Hills
Centennial
Poly, Long Beach
Monrovia
Santa Ana
Ventura
Jefferson
Pasadena
Oxnard
Manual Arts
La Habra
Dorsey
Fremont
Riis

Y E A R
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Senior
Frosh
Junior
Junior

Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Soph.
Junior
Senior

ATHLETES DURING 1962

M E E T
Muir, Pasadena
State Prelims
CIF S.D. Finals
CIF S.D. Prelims
Manual Arts
Tri-County Finals
Monrovia
State Prelims
CIF S.D. Prelims
Fontana
Ramona
Coast Prelims
Dorsey

CIF S.D. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
Tri-County Finals
Santa Ana
Ramona
State Finals
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
Crescenta
Monrovia
Spike-O-Rama
State Prelims
State Prelims
CIF S.D. Finals
Wilson
Marine Finals
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
CIF S.D. Finals
CIF S.D. Finals
CIF S.D. Finals

Pasadena
State Finals
State Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
State Finals
State Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Semis
Manual Arts
Muir, Pasadena
Santa Barbara
Jefferson
Dual Meet
Fremont
Dorsey
City Prelims

•Mt

DATE

3/30
6/2
5/26
5/18
4/22
5/4
3/22
6/2
5/18
4/6
3/30
5/1
3/23

5/26
5/25
5/4
3/22
3/30
6/2
5/12
3/29
4/5
4/21
6/2
6/2
5/26
4/6
5/11
5/12
5/26
5/26
5/26

4/3
6/2
6/2
5/25
6/2
6/2
5/25
5/19
4/27
4/13
4/6
4/27
4/5
4/27
4/27
5/19

n...Non-winning mark w...Wind aided mark
(B)..Possessed B exponents

(10)
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M A R K A T H L E T E

880-YARD DASH

1:52.7n
l:53.l
l:53.2n
1:53.4
l:53.4n
l:53.9n
l:54.6n
l:54.8n
1:55.2
1:55.3n
1:55.5n
1:55.6
1:55.6
1:56.1
1:56.2
1:56.2
1:56.3

ONE

4:08.7
4:13.4
4:l6.0n
4:19.8n
4:20.7
4:20.7n
4:22.3
4:22.6
4:23.3n
4:23.4n
4:23.5
4:24.2
4:24.4
4:24.5
4:24.6n
4:25.0
4:25.0
4:25.1
4:25.3n

John Garrison
Jon Peck
Dennis Breckow
George Davis
Elmore Ohly
Bob Blanchard
George Janquart
Al Ormiston
Robert Cameron
Donald Aubry
Gerry Maurinac
Bob Delaney
Bruce Bess
Tony Bareford
Tom Iredale
Ted Hack
Mike Parson

MILE RUN

Dennis Carr
Bruce Bess
Bob Day
John Kennedy
Tracy Smith
Bob Goodson
John Betz
Bob Blanchard
Burt Ballentine
Bill Scobey
Marvin Murray
Ted Hack
Wes Rizor
Ed Landley
Charles Akers
Milt Hunt
Jay Romais
Harold Krotzer
Joe O'Connor

120-YARD HIGH HURDLES

13.9w
14.0n
14.1nw
14.2
14.2
14.3
14.3
14.4
14.4
14.4
14.4
14.4
14.4
14.4n
14.4n

n.
w.

Ron White
Clavie Brown
Carl James
Gordon Samuelson
Donovan Main
Paul Reynolds
Howard Parker
Thomas Gillette
George Greenwood
George Martinez
Carl Davis
Ronald Hahn
Mike Douglas
Charles Massengale
Walter Maxie
...Non-winning mark
•••Wind aided mark

S C H O O L

Hoover, San Diego
Harvard
Muir, Pasadena
Millikan
Coachella Valley
Hoover, Glendale
Jordan, Long Beach
Jordan, Long Beach
Dorsey
Dorsey
Mount Miguel
Orange
La Habra
Torrance
Pomona
Helix
Mira Costa

Lowell, Whittier
La Habra
San Marino
Verdugo Hills
Arcadia
Downey
Loyola
Hoover, Glendale
North Hollywood
Cleveland
Gardena
Helix
Leuzinger
Downey
Banning
Millikan
Taft
Arroyo
Grossmont

Dorsey
Monrovia
Pomona
Alhambra
Fillmore
Millikan
Santa Ana
Jefferson
San Bernardino
Banning
Compton
Aviation
Dominguez
Centennial
Fremont

(11)

Y E A R

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior

Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Soph.
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior

1962
M E E T

State Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Semis
Moore League Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
Moore League Finals
Moore League Finals
City Finals
City Finals
CIF S.D. Finals
Compton Cup
Western
Hunt. Beach Relays
CIF So. Sec. Semis
Dual Meet
CIF So. Sec. Prelims

State Finals(Race 2)
State Finals(Race 1)
CIF So. Sec. Finals
State Finals
CIF So. Sec. Semis
CIF So. Sec. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Semis
Pasadena Games
City Finals
City Finals
Marine League Finals
Grossmont L. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Semis
CIF So. Sec. Semis
City Finals
CIF So. Sec. Semis
City Finals
Hunt. Beach Relays
Grossmont L. Finals

State Prelims
State Finals
State Prelims
Arroyo Invitational
CIF So. Sec. Semis
CIF So. Sec. Semis
La Habra
Manual Arts
Citrus Belt Finals
Marine League Finals
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
CIF So. Sec. Semis
CIF So. Sec. Semis
Lynwood
Dual Meet

DATE

6/2
5/25
5/19
5/5
5/25
5/25
5/5
5/5
5/26
5/26
5/26
4/14
3/13
3/17
5/18

5/12

6/2
6/2
5/16
6/2
5/19
5/25
5/19
3/10
5/26
5/26
5/11
5/11
5/19
5/19
5/26
5/19
5/26
3A7
5/11

6/2
6/2
6/2
4/7
5/19
5/19
3/22
4/27
5/4
5/11
5/12
5/19
5/19
4/25
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M A R K A T H L E T E S C H O O L Y E A R M E E T DATE
180-YARD LOW HURDLES

18.3 Tom Hester
18*5 Clavie Brown
18.8 George Martinez
18.8nw Ron White
18.9 Cordell Cain
18.9nw Kenneth Lyle
19.0 Paul Reynolds
19.0 Andrew Spears
19.0n Elmer Logans
19.0n Carl James
19.1 Aubrey Duncan
19.1 James Holmes
19.1n Gordon Samuelson
19.2 Walter Maxie
19.2 John Yaney
19.2w Charles Massengale
19.2n Ron Gould
19.3 Cliff Flenoy
19.3 Mike Douglas
19.3 Andy Anderson

HIGH JUMP

San Bernardino
Monrovia
Banning
Dorsey
San Bernardino
Manual Arts
Millikan
Muir, Pasadena
San Diego
Pomona
Pasadena
Ramona
Alhambra
Fremont
Wilson, Long Beach

Centennial
Hoover, Glendale
San Fernando
Dominguez
Washington

6-9 1/2 Otis Burrell Jefferson
6-7 Tom Quast San Jacinto
6-6 Cleveland Liddell Centennial
6-6 Mike Lange Costa Mesa
6-5 1/2 Donald Ellison Manual Arts
6-5 1/2 Elzie Johnson Fremont
6-5 Garry McDaniels Chaffey
6-5 Edward Johnson Fremont

POLE VAULT

14-5 1/4
14-4 1/2
14-3 1/4
14-0 1/2
14-0 1/2
13-8
13-8
13-7
13-7
13-6 7/8
13-5

1/2

13-5
13-5
13-5
13-4
13-4

1/2
1/4

Eric Berge
Mike Lindsay
Bob Richardson
Dave Hickson
Doug Swartz
Dennis Keller
Nito Saucedo
Norman Jackson
Lynn Chenowth
John Hergenrather
Mark Savage
Stan Woods
Daryl Riley
Bruce Long
Dave Caswell
Chuck Hodge

Costa Mesa
Santa Ana
Ganesha
Ganesha
Ganesha
Glendale
Santa Barbara
Fremont
Monte Vista
Arcadia (B)
Claremont (B)
Mater Dei
Verdugo Hills
Point Loma
Arcadia
Reseda

BROAD JUMP

24-7 1/2
24-6 1/4
24-5 3/4
24-3

Senior
Senior
Soph.
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior

Robert McKeever
Marvin Motley
James Kennedy
Robert Britt
John Yaney

Fremont Senior
Poly, Long Beach (B) Soph.
Lincoln, San Diego Junior
Riverside Senior
Wilson, Long Beach Senior

(12 )

CIF So. Sec. Finals 5/25
State Prelims 6/2
Marine League Finals 5/H
State Prelims 6/2
Chaffey Invitational 4/7
State Prelims 6/2
Compton Cup 4/14
Hoover, Glendale 3/30
State Finals 6/2
CIF So. Sec. Finals 5/25
Dual Meet •——
Citrus Belt Prelims 5/1
Arroyo Invitational 4/7
Dorsey 4/27
Moore League Finals 5/5
CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/12
Muir, Pasadena 3/30
Sylmar 4/6
Coast League Finals 5/4
City Prelims 5/19

Fremont
CIF So. Sec. Finals
Dominguez
CIF So. Sec. Finals
Los Angeles
Mater Dei
Hunt. Beach Relays
City Finals

3/9
5/25
4/12
5/25
3/30
3/16
3/17
5/26

CIF So. Sec
Golden West
CIF So. Sec
Golden West
Golden West

Finals

Finals

5/25
6/16
5/25
6/16
6/16

Santa Barbara Relays 3/31
CIF So. Sec. Finals 5/25
Dorsey
CIF S.D. Finals
Pacific Prelims
CIF So. Sec. Finals
Angeles Finals
Eagle Rock
Mission
Dual
City Finals

4/27
5/26
/
5/25
5/5
3/30
4/6

Jefferson
Long Beach Relays
State Finals
Chaffey
Long Beach Relays

5/26

3/9
3/31
6/2
4/12
3/31
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MARK A T H L E T E S C H O O L Y E A R M E E T DATE

BROAD JUMP ( c o n t . )

24-1 1/2 Willie Crawford Fremont Soph. City Finals 5/26
23-8 David Moore Jefferson Senior Fremont 3/30
23-7 1/2 Craig Vaughn Muir, Pasadena Soph. CIF So. Sec. Semis 5/19
23-6 1/2 Bob Harris Narbonne Senior Jordan 4/6
23-6 Troy Gill Jordan, LA Senior Marine Finals 5/11
23-5 1/2 James House Muir, Pasadena Junior CIF So. Sec. Semis 5/19
23-5 Jim Derby San Fernando Senior Poly 4/27
23-4 Craig Fergus North Hollywood Senior Dual
23-3 3/4 Gary Clark Manual Arts Junior City Finals 5/26
23-3 3/4 Kent Smith Dorsey Senior Fremont 4/27
23-3 Ron Baker Colton Junior Spike-O-Rama 4/21

SHOT PUT

61-10 1/2 Dan Dye Hawthorne Senior State Finals 6/2
60- 6 3/4 Roger Foster Lynwood Senior Dominguez 3/29
60- 0 1/4 Bernard Zwick Rosemead Senior CIF So. Sec. Semis 5/19
59-10 Jeff Smith Poly, Long Beach Senior CIF So. Sec. Finals 5/25
59-8 1/2 Everett Underwood Dominguez Senior Centennial 4/12
59- 2 3/8 Brad Baer Grossmont Senior Mount Miguel 4/6
58-11 3/4 Ed Speed Grossmont Senior CIF S.D. Finals 5/26
58- 3 Jerry Hayhoe Birmingham Senior Reseda 4/6
58- 0 Steve Ledbetter Brea-Olinda Senior CIF So. Sec. Finals 5/25
56-11 Doug Bagby Poly, Long Beach Junior CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/19
56-8 Dick Lindsay Tustin Senior Dual — —
56- 6 1/2 Gary Barr Poly, LA Senior Grant 4/6

880-YARD RELAY

1:26.1 Jefferson (Vaughn,Harville,Gillette, Banks).......State Finals 6/2
1:26.2 San Bernardino (James,Cain,Green,Hester ) ..... CIF So. Sec. Fin. 5/25
l:26.9n Hoover, Glen. (Williams,Gould,Blanchard,Beaty)...•„.,.CIF So. Sec. Fin. 5/25
1:27*1 Fremont (Johnson,Smith,Crawford,Stebbins) ....... .State Qualifying 5/28
l:27.ln Lincoln, S.D. (Peavy,Miller,Greenwood,Ragsdale).......State Prelims 6/2
1:28.1 Poly, Long Beach (Smith,Campbell,Townsend,Alford).«.•. CIF So. Sec. Pre. 5/19
l:28.2n Jordan, LA (Gill,McDaniel,Stevenson,Sampson)• ... .State Finals 6/2
1:28.6 San Diego (Baker,Wash,Sanford,Logans)•••••.•••.. Easter Relays 4/21
1:28.7 Muir, Pasadena (Spears,Fraser,3igler,Sherman)•••••....CIF So. Sec. Sem. 5/19

8-MAN ONE MILE RELAY

2:55.2 Fremont (Johnson, Nash, Stewart, Lockhart.
Maxie, Crawford, Smith, Stebbins) . .Dorsey 4/27

2:56.9 Jefferson (Banks, Gillette, Ferrell, Brown,
Lee, Moore, Vaughn, Harville) . . . . . .Manual Arts 4/27

2:59.5 Jordan, LA (Gill, Stevenson, Lee, Charles,
Essex, McDaniels, Bonner, Sampson) . . .Banning 3/23

2:59.5 San Fernando (Fontenot,Flenoy, Allen, Derby,
Morton, Kelly, Wilson, Bradford). . .East-Valley Pre. 5/4

3:00.1 Manual Arts (Dupree, Lyles, Clark, Morris,
Solomon, Hayden, Proctor, Chauncy) .City Prelims 5/19

n...Non-winning mark

(13)



LOS

100-Yard Dash
220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Run
High Hurdles (39")

High Hurdles (42")
Low Hurdles (180y)
Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump
Broad Jump
Pole Vault
Shot Put (12 lb)
880-Yard Relay

One Mile Relay

ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET

Hubie Watson
Hubie Watson
Leroy Hurte
Paul Turnquist
Tim Roelen
Dick Attlesey
Hugh McElhenny
David Bailey
Ivy Bledsoe
William White
Ivy Bledsoe
Otis Burrell
William Davis
Vern Williams
Dave Davis
Van Nuys

Manual Arts

CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH

100-Yard Dash

220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Run
High Hurdles (39")
High Hurdles (42")
Low Hurdles (l80y)
Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump
Pole Vault

Broad Jump
Shot Put (12 lb)
Shot Put (16 lb)
Discus Throw (reg.)
Discus Throw (31b 9oz)
Javelin Throw
Hop, Step & Jump
880-Yard Relay

William White
Forrest Beaty
Mel Clipper
Jerry White
Ray Van Asten
Dennis Carr
Robert Bonds
Roy Kirkpatrick
Ed Moody
George Sangster
Charles Dumas
Eric Berge

Jordan
Jordan
Manual Arts
Van Nuys
San Fernando
Bell
Washington
Cleveland
Garfield
Jefferson
Garfield
Jefferson
Roosevelt
San Pedro
Canoga Park

(Meade, Riccitelli,
Schilling, Watkins)

RECORDS

9.5w
20.7
47.7

1:53.5
4:22.3

14.3
14.3
14.3
14.9
19.0
24.3
6' 8"

25' 5"w
13' 8 3/4"
62' 7 1/2"

1:30.1
(Harris, Waddy,Bates,Haynes,
Willard,Taylor,Green,A. Williams)

SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD

Jefferson
Hoover, Glendale
Muir, Pasadena
Corcoran
Bonita
Lowell, Whittier
Riverside
El Centro
McClymonds, Sacto
Muir, Pasadena
Centennial
Costa Mesa

Robert Richardson Ganesha, Pomona
Monte Upshaw
Bill Pace
Mike McKeever
Mike Lewis
Bob Stoecker
Ray Churchill
Tom Cousey
Jefferson

Piedmont
El Rancho
Mt. Carmel
Lincoln, S.F.
Los Altos
San Benito (Hol)
Ells, Richmond

(Phillips, White,
Randall, Batten)

2:54.6

MEET RECORDS

9.5
9.5

20.7
46.7

1:51.9
4:08.7
13.9
14.7
18.3
23.8

6' 9 3/8"
14' 3"
14' 3"
25' 4 1/4"
64' 3 1/2"
53' 4 3/4"

151' 7 3/4"
188' 6 1/2"
195' 6 3/4"
48' 4 1/2"

.1:25.9

1902

1959
1960
1960
1961
1957
1946
1947
1960
1945
1956
1946
1962
1958
1961
1956

1942

1957

1956
1962
1958
1956
1960
1962
1960
1934
1961
1937
1955
1962
1962
1954
1961
1957
1957
1961
1932
1960

1956

(Individual times for Jefferson's national mark in
the 880-yard relay were: Phillips (22.2), White
(21.2), Randall (21.3) and Batten (21.2)

( 14 )
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C.I.F. SOUTHERN SECTION HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET RECORDS

100-Yard Dash

220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash (1 curve)

(2 curves)
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Run
High Hurdles (39")
High Hurdles (42")
Low Hurdles (180y)
Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump
Pole Vault
Broad Jump
Shot Put (12 lb)
Hop, Step & Jump
880-Yard Relay-

Preston Griffin
Forrest Beaty
Forrest Beaty
Myrel Gillet
Ulis Williams
Ray Van Asten
Bruce Bess
Charles Piggee
Roy Kirkpatrick
Tom Hester
Al Lawrence
Charles Dumas
Eric Berge
Arnold Tripp
Bill Pace
Bob Beckus

Centennial
Hoover, Glendale
Hoover, Glendale
El Centro
Compton
Bonita
Orange
Pasadena
El Centro
San Bernardino
Glendale
Centennial
Costa Mesa
Crawford
El Rancho

9.5 (Semis)
9.5

20.2
48.3
46.1

1:53.0
4:15.1
14.0
14.5
18.3
23.4
8 7/8"
1/4"

6'
14'
24'
65'

Hoover, San Diego 46'
3/4"
3/4"
26.2Centennial (Tyler,Owens,Cureton,Todd)

San Bernardino (James,Green,Cain,Hester) 1:26.2

1957
1962
1961
1933
1961
1960
1961
1956
1934
1962
1943
1955
1962
1959
1961
1938
1961
1962

BEST MARKS ON RECORD BY CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES

100-Yard Dash

220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Run
High Hurdles (39")
High Hurdles (42")
Low Hurdles (l80y)

Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump
Pole Vault
Broad Jump
Shot Put (12 lb)
Shot Put (16 lb)
Discus (3 lb 9 oz)
Discus (Regulation)
Javelin
Hop, Step & Jump
440-Yard Relay
880-Yard Relay
One Mile Relay (4-Man)
One Mile Relay (8-Man)

Two Mile Relay (4-Man)
One Mile Sprint Medley
Four Mile Relay (4-Man)
Distance Medley Relay

James Jackson
James Bates
Forrest Beaty
Forrest Beaty
Ulis Williams
Ray Van Asten
Dennis Carr
Robert Bonds
Roy Kirkpatrick
Tom Hester
Ed Moody
Dale Messer
Charles Dumas
Eric Berge
William Davis
Don Castle
Mike McKeever
Bob Stoecker
Bob Stoecker
Ray Churchill
Tom Cousey

Alameda
Manual Arts
Hoover, Glendale
Hoover, Glendale
Compton
Bonita
Lowell, Whittier
Riverside
El Centro
San Bernardino
McClymonds, Oakland
Lemoore
Centennial
Costa Mesa
Roosevelt
Palo Alto
Mt, Carmel
Los Altos
Los Altos
San Benito (Hol.)

14'
25'
65'
53'

195'
164'
195'

9.4
9.4
9.4

20.2
46.1

1:51.9
4:08.7
13.9
14.5
18.3
18.3
23.1n

6' 10 1/4"
5 1/4"
5"
7 3/4"
4 3/4"
4"

4 1/2"— „ Ells, Richmond 48' 4 1/2"
Glendale (Wykoff ,Zaun,Beatty,Slocum) 42.4
Jefferson (Phillips, White,Randall,Batten)...1:25.9
Glendale(Heltael,Gould,Marshall,Withrow)...3:18.9
Centennial(Thomas,0wens,Tucker,Toliver,

Meadows,Cureton,Todd, Tyler)....2:54.1
Hoover,Glen(Anderson,Wilson,Brown,Blanchard). .7:54.1
La Habra (Brady, Haught, Logue, Bess) ,3:27.4
Downey (Cregar, Doyle, Lindley, Goodson).....17:50.7
Compton (Williams, Paz, Crowley, Covington)..10:17.0

1954
1958
1962
1961
1961
1960
1962
1960
1934
1962
1962
1956
1955
1962
1958
1961
1957
1962
1962
1932
1960
1928
1956
1960

1961
1961
1961
1962
1958

(15 )



HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK & FIELD RECORDS 1962
BEST MARKS ON RECORD BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD ATHLETES

100-YARD DASH

Bates, Manual Arts
Beaty, Hoover, Glendale
Griffin, Centennial
Boswell, Arcadia
White, Jefferson
Poynter, Pasadena
Wykoff, Glendale
Watson, Jordan, LA
Sapp, Bonita
Stebbins, Fremont
Harville, Jefferson

220-YARD DASH

Beaty, Hoover, Glendale
Sapp, Bonita
Turner, Burroughs, Burbank
Clipper, Muir, Pasadena
Logue, La Habra
Morris, Huntington Beach
Watson, Jordan, LA
Lacey, Fontana
Rhodes, Hoover, Glendale
Poynter, Pasadena
Swisshelm, Santa Ana
Bradley, Hoover, Glendale
Reese, Poly, LB
Tyler, Centennial

440-YARD DASH

Williams, Compton
Archibald, Leuzinger
Anderson, Muir, Pasadena
Beaty, Hoover, Glendale
Hurte, Manual Arts
Owens, Centennial
Vaughan, Compton

880-YARD DASH
Van Asten, Bonita
Underwood, Buena Park
Garrison, Hoover, S.D.
Cerveny, Mission Bay
Peck, Harvard
Bess, La Habra
Breckow, Muir, Pasadena

ONE MILE RUN

Carr, Lowell, Whittier
Story, Orange
Bess, La Habra
Calhoun,, Culver City
Thornton, Torrance
Day, San Marino
Hudson, El Cajon
Reich, South Gate
Gurule, Artesia

n...Non-winning mark

9.4
9.4
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5

20.2
20.5
20.5n
20.6
20.6
20.7
20.7
20.7
20.8
20.8
20.8
20.8
20.8n
20.8n

120-YARD HIGH HURDLES (39")

1958 Bonds, Riverside 13.9
1962 White, Dorsey 14.0
1957 Brown, Monrovia 14.On
1957 Piggee, Pasadena 14.0
1956 McElhenny, Washington 14.0
1956 Cortright, Poly, LB 14.0
1928 Thompson, Centennial 14.1
1960 Turner, Glendale 14.1
1962 James, Centennial 14.1
1962 Andrews, Poly, LB 14.1
1962 Neathery, California 14.1

Bailey, Cleveland 14.1n
120-YARD HIGH HURDLES (42")

1960
1962
1962
1956
1947
1960
1945
1950
1958
1959
1960
1960

46.1
47.0n
47.2n
47.3
47.7
47.8n
47.8n

1:51.9
l:52.0n
l:52.7n
1:52.7
1:53.1
1:53.2
l:53.2n

1961
1962
1961
1958
1962
1940
1960
1960
1958
1956
1954
1948
1960
1961

1961
1961
1961
1962
1960
1961
1961

1960
1960
1962
1957
1962
1960
1962

4:08.7
4:11.0
4:
4:
4:

:13.4
:13.5n
:15.2

4:16.0n
4:l6.7n
4:16.7n
4:17.5n

1962
1959
1962
1961
1961
1962
3-959
1961
1960

( 16

Kirkpatrick, El Centro 14.5
McElhenny, Washington 14.6
Lawrence, Glendale 14.7
Nichols, Huntington Beach 14.8
Welsh, Pasadena 14.8

180-YARD LOW HURDLES

Hester, San Bernardino 18.3
Brown, Monrovia 18.5
Howard, San Bernardino 18.5
Swisshelm, Santa Ana 18.7
Weeks, Alhambra 18.8
Bonds, Riverside 18.8
Valmore, Leuzinger 18.8
Cortright, Poly, LB 18.8
Tucker, Centennial 18.8
Martinez, Banning, LA 18.8

220-YARD LOW HURDLES

Kirkpatrick, El Centro 23.4
Lawrence, Glendale 23.4
Turner, Glendale 23.5n
Bacon, Redondo 23.6
Sangster, Muir, Pasadena 23.7
Scott, El Monte 23.7
Davis, Hoover, Glendale 23.7n

HIGH JUMP

Dumas, Centennial 6-10 1/4 1955
Burrell, Jefferson 6- 9 1/2 1962
Stuber, Bellflower 6- 9 1958
Faust, Culver City 6- 8 1/4 1958
Nickleberry, Oxnard 6- 8 1/8 1959
Avant, Hart 6- 8 1957
Hoyt, San Marino 6- 7 1/2 1961
LaCava, Beverly Hills 6- 7 1/8 1938
Johnson, Los Angeles 6- 7 1933
Stewart, Torrance 6- 7 1939
Sims, Jordan, LA 6- 7 1956
Quast, San Jacinto 6- 7 1962

1934
1947
1943
1923
1927

1962
1962
1957
1954
1957
1960
1960
1960
1961
1962

1934
1943
1950
1946
1937
1943
1949



HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS 1962

POLE VAULT BROAD JUMP

Berge, Costa Mesa 14-5 1/4 1962 Davis, Roosevelt 25-5 1958
Lindsay, Santa Ana 14-4 1/2 1962 Bean, Jefferson 25-4 1/2 1956
Graves, El Cajon 14-3 1/2 1961 Brown, Jordan, LA 25-2 1/2 1949
Richardson, Ganesha 14-3 1/4 1962 Watkins, Jordan, LA 24-9 1/4 1955
Rose, Hoover, Glendale 14-1 1958 Tripp, Crawford 24-9 1959
Hickson, Ganesha 14-0 1/2 1962 Jackson, Fremont 24-8 1/4 1957
Swartz, Ganesha 14-0 1/2 1962 Lorick, Fremont 24-8 1959

SHOT PUT McKeever, Fremont 24-7 1/2 1962
Roberts, Compton 24-7 1/4 1960

Pace, El Rancho 65- 2 3/4 1961 880-YARD RELAY
Branson, Pasadena 64- 0 3/4 1957 —
Bianco, El Segundo 63-11 1/2 1961 Jefferson 1:25.9 1956
Robertson, Pacific 63- 9 1/2 1956 Jefferson 1:26.1 1962
Davis, Canoga Park 62- 7 1/2 1956 Centennial 1:26.1 1961
Vick, Chaffey 62- 5 1/4 1953 San Bernardino 1:26.2 1962
Mike McKeever, Mt. Carmel 62- 4 3/8 1957 Compton 1:26.7 1961
Dye, Hawthorne 61-10 1/2 1962 ONE MILE RELAY
Speed, Grossmont 61- 6 1/4 1961
Wade, Grossmont 61- 5 7/8 1957 Centennial 2:54.1 1961
Slocombe, Millikan 61- 4 1/2 1958 Manual Arts 2:54.6 1957
Kelso, Bellflower 61- 4 1/4 1960 Fremont 2:54.9 1959
Smith, Poly, L.B. 61-2 3/8 1958 Jefferson 2:54.9n 1959

Fremont 2:55.0n 1957
NATIONAL INTERSCHOLASTIC TRACK & FIELD RECORDS

100-Yard Dash James Jackson Alameda, California 9.4 1954
Jesse Owens East Tech., Cleveland 9.4 1933
Trenton Jackson Franklin Hi, Rochester, N.Y. 9.4 1961

220-Yard Dash Forrest Beaty Glendale Hoover, California 20.2 1961
440-Yard Dash Ulis Williams Compton, California 46.1 1961
880-Yard Dash Ray Van Asten Bonita, California 1:51.9 1960
One Mile Run Dennis Carr Lowell Hi, Whittier, Calif. 4:08.7 1962
High Hurdles (39") John Turek North Miami, Florida 13.7 1960
High Hurdles (42") Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro, California 14.5 1934
Low Hurdles (l80y) Tom Hester San Bernardino, California 18.3 1962

Ed Moody McClymonds Hi, Sacramento,Cal. 18.3 1962
Low Hurdles (200y) Billy Bless Jefferson Hi, San Antonio,Tex. 21.7 1948
Low Hurdles (220y) Al Lawrence Glendale, California 23.4 1943

Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro, California 23.4 1934
High Jump Walt Mangham New Castle, Pa. 6-9 3/4 1956

Richard Jones Bakersfield, California 6-9 3/4 1962
Pole Vault James Brewer North Phoenix, Arizona 15-0 1/2 1957
Broad Jump Monte Upshaw Piedmont, California 25-4 1/4 1954
Shot Put (12 lb.) Dallas Long North Phoenix, Arizona 69-3 1/8 1958
Shot Put (16 lb.) Dallas Long North Phoenix, Arizona 61-0 1/2 1958
Discus (3 lb. 9 oz.) Robert Stoecker Los Altos, California 195-4 1962
Discus (Regulation) Mike Lewis Lincoln, San Francisco 159-1 1957
Javelin Glenn Winningham Grants Pass, Oregon 225-6 1/2 1959
440-Yard Relay..Andrews, Tex.(Shoemaker,Merritt,Cromier,Nelson) ....41.5 1960
880-Yard Relay..Jefferson, Calif.(Phillips,White,Randall,Batten) 1:25.9 1956
One Mile Relay(4-Man) Andrews,Tex(Nelson,Shoemaker,Merritt,Landrum)....3:15.2 1960
One Mile Relay(8-Man) Centennial,Cal. (Thomas,Owens,Tucker,Toliver,

Meadows,Cureton,Todd,Tyler)......2:54.1 1961
Two Mile Relay...Roosevelt,Dayton,0.(Calhoun,Reed,Payne,Hand) .,0.7:49.9 1962
Four Mile Relay..Downey, Calif. (Lindley,Doyle,Creagor,Goodson)„. „... ..l7:50.7 1962
Sprint Medley Relay..La Habra,Calif.(Brady,Kaught,Logue,Eess).,....„»..3:27.4 1961
Distance Medley..Compton,Calif.(Williams,Paz,CrowIey,Coviagton) „.10:17.0 1958

(Note: 1962 marks are pending)
( 17 )
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YEAR

19H
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

LOS ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL TRACK

CHAMPION TEAM

Los Angeles
Los Angeles
Hollywood
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Pasadena
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
Lincoln
Lincoln
Hollywood
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Polytechnic
Hollywood
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
Manual Arts
Polytechnic
Hollywood
Los Angeles
Manual Arts
Jefferson
Los Angeles
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
University
Jefferson
Jordan
Jefferson
Jordan
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Manual Arts
Jordan
Manual Arts
Fremont
Fremont
Fremont
Manual Arts
Jefferson
Fremont

! C O A C H

Ralph Noble
Ralph Noble
Clyde Webster
Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Vic Ligda
George Main
Glenn Whittle
Glenn Whittle
Tommy Davis
Tommy Davis
Bill Paige
Sid Foster
Sid Foster
Eddie Leahy
Bill Paige
Ed Rich
Clif Reynolds
Charley Toney
Eddie Leahy
Merrill Bailey
Homer Graves
Charley Toney
Harry Edelson
Homer Graves
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
Ralph Crawford
Clarke De Groote
Jim Pursell
Chuck Cascales
Charley Crowmell
Estel Johnson
Bill Zazueta
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Charley Toney
William Pothoff
Toney-Blewett
Bill Silverthorn
Bill Silverthorn
Bill Silverthorn
Toney-Blewett
John Childress
Frank Nobbe

AND FIEL

POINTS

75
70
47
54 1/2
78 1/4
97
58 1/2
35
41 1/2
40 8/15
53
45
45
42 1/6
39 3/4
39 7/12
32 1/8
50 1/6
58 1/4
30 5/8
33 7/12
41 1/2
41 3/7
45 1/2
42
54 7/10
41
35
45 1/2
29
28 1/2
34 1/2
28
24
29
64 2/3
99
80
104
111
66

121 1/2
75 3/4
75 1/3
88 1/2
78 1/2
72
53
74
48
64
62 1/2

L O C A T I O N
Bovard Field
Bovard Field
Harvard Military
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Manual Arts High School
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Los Angeles High School
Occidental College
Occidental College
Occidental College
Occidental College
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles High School
Los Angeles High School
Los Angeles High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
East Los Angeles J.C.
East Los Angeles J.C.
East Los Angeles J.C.
East Los Angeles J.C.
East Los Angeles J.C.
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YEAR

1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920

1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1.948
1949
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

C.I.F. SOUTHERN

CHAMPION TEAM

P o m o n a
Polytechnic, LB
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Redlands
Pasadena
Manual Arts
Los Angeles
Oxnard
Lincoln
Huntington Beach
Hollywood
Hollywood
Riverside
Polytechnic, LA
Glendale
Los Angeles
San Diego
Santa Ana
Polytechnic, LA
Polytechnic, LB
El Centro
Jefferson
Jefferson
Wilson, LB
Wilson, LB
San Diego
Polytechnic, LB
Compton
San Diego
San Diego
Glendale
Inglewood
Hoover, Glendale
Redondo
Hoover, Glendale
San Diego
Hoover, Glendale
Glendale
Compton
Glendale
Hoover, Glendale
Compton
Santa Ana
Santa Ana
Centennial
Centennial
Pasadena
San Diego
Muir, Pasadena
Polytechnic, LB
Fontana
Centennial
San Bernardino

SECTION HIGH SCHOOL

C O A C H

Ralph Dignowitty
Cecil P. Lyon
Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Art Lutz
George Main
Sid Foster
Glenn Whittle
John Hunt
Tommy Davis
Ray Walker
Bill Paige
Bill Paige
Ashel Cunningham
Eddie Leahy
Normal Hayhurst
Ed Rich
Glenn Broderick
G.A. Tex Oliver
Eddie Leahy
Norman Barker
Bob Armstrong
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
John Gartner
John Gartner
Glenn Broderick
Norman Barker
Ernst Hartmann
Ed Ruffa
Ed Ruffa
Ranier de Mandel
Dick Arnett
Vic Francy
Hal Grant
Vic Francy
Bill Patton
Vic Francy
Ranier de Mandel
Ernst Hartmann
Ranier de Mandel
Vic Francy
Ernst Hartmann
Reece Greene
Reece Greene
William Gill
William Gill
Richard Simmons
Burt Slater
Walter Opp
Leon Forman
Austin Snyder
William Gill
Hank Rohn

TRACK & FIE

POINTS

28
16
34 13/15
52 1/2
21
25
22
18
18
31
20
25 1/2
30 3/4
16 3/8
22 1/6
31 1/2
21 5/6
22 1/2
17
25 1/2
25 1/3
20
19
15
27 1/2
29 5/6
24
24
22 1/3
34
25
33 1/3
23
34
24 1/2
24 1/2
20
24
28
15
15
15
30 1/2
15 1/3
15
15
44
20
20
17
24
17
26 1/2
17

L O C A T I O N
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Long Beach Poly High School
San Bernardino High School
Los Angeles High School
Occidental College
Occidental College
Los Angeles High School
Occidental College
Santa Ana High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Long Beach Wilson High
Long Beach Wilson High
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Glendale Hoover High School
Glendale Hoover High School
Glendale Hoover High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Chaffey High School
San Diego High School
Oxnard High School
Compton College
Long Beach Wilson High
Long Beach Wilson High
Long Beach Wilson High
Long Beach Wilson High
Long Beach Wilson High
Huntington Beach High
Oxnard High School
Excelsior High School
Excelsior High School
Chaffey High School
Inglewood High School
Chaffey High School
Arroyo High School
Long Beach Memorial Stadium
Long Beach Memorial Stadium
Chaffey High School
Mt. San Antonio College
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK & FIELD RECORDS .1962

CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS

YEAR CHAMPION TEAM C O A C H

1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930

1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
194S
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958

1959
i960
1961
1962

Manual Arts, LA
Manual Arts, LA
Coalinga
Pasadena
Manual Arts, LA
Los Angeles
Lincoln, LA .
Huntington Beach
Hollywood
Manual Arts, LA
Manual Arts, LA
Polytechnic, LA
Glendale
Polytechnic, LB
San Diego
Sacramento
San Diego
Santa Ana
Polytechnic, LA
Polytechnic, LB
El Centro
Muir, Pasadena
Fullerton
Muir, Pasadena
Jefferson, LA
San Diego
Bakersfield
Bakersfield
Edison, Fresno

Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Charles Geer
George Main
Sid Foster
Glenn Whittle
Tonany Davis
Ray Walker
Bill Paige
Sid Foster
Sid Foster
Eddie Leahy
Normal Hayhurst
Norman Barker
Glenn Broderick
Larry Janssen
Glenn Broderick
G.A. Tex Oliver
Eddie Leahy
Norman Barker
Bob Armstrong

Harold Lang
A l W a l t o n

Harry Edelson
Glenn Broderick
J.B. Haralson
J.B. Haralson
Hal Bicknell

(No meet held because of war)
(No meet held because of war)
(No meet held because of war)
(No meet held because of War)
Redondo
Washington. LA
Jordan, LA
Jefferson, LA
Jefferson, LA
Jefferson, LA
Jefferson, LA
Manual Arts, LA
Alameda
Centennial
Jefferson, LA
Berkeley
Manual Arts
Compton
Polytechnic, LB
Jordan, LA
Centennial
Jefferson

Hal Grant

Bill Zazueta
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Charley Toney
Lew Jolley
William Gill
Johnson-Ragus
Rich Hacker
Charles Toney
Ernst Hartmann
Leon Forman
Forster-Flores
William Gill
John Childress

POINTS L 0 C A T I O N

25 Fresno High School
37 1/2 Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
2$ Berkeley Stadium
25 Fair Grounds, Sacramento
21 San Bernardino High School
18 Fair Grounds, Bakersfield
17 Berkeley Stadium
16 Fair Grounds, Stockton
17 1/2 Patterson Field, Los Angeles
26 Taft High School
16 Stanford Stadium
17 Los Angeles Coliseum
35 Modesto High School
21 Selma High School
22 Los Angeles Coliseum
11 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
11 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
11 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
19 1/2 Visalia High School
22 1/2 Modesto Junior College
18 Los Angeles Coliseum

. 14 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
.14 Ratcliffe Stadium., Fresno
18 Gridley High School ?
23 1/2 Long Beach Wilson High School
10 1/2 San Benito High School, Hollister
16 Los Angeles Coliseum
18 1/2 Visalia High School
22 Spartan Stadium, San Jose

21 Compton High School
24 Visalia High School
22 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
29 Los Angeles Coliseum
44 Hughes Stadium, Sacramento
16 1/2 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley..
30 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
16 3/5 Ratcliffe Stadium,Fresno
19 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
29 Los Angeles Coliseum
24 2/3 Chico State College
23 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
11 Veteran's Stadium, Long Beach
11 Veteran's Stadium, Long Beach
14 Memorial Stadium, Bakersfield
15 Stanford Stadium, Palo Alto
11 East Los Angeles Junior College
14 Modesto College Stadium
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